Products for Machine Alignment
Technical Product Information
Contents
Schaeffler TPI 283  |  3
Contents
1 Alignment .................................................................................................................................................................. 5
1.1 Aligning belts ............................................................................................................................................... 5
1.2 Aligning shafts ............................................................................................................................................. 7

and English
– BA 55-1, safety instructions, multi-
lingual
– Case
4
4|LASER-EQUILIGN2
22  |  TPI 283 Schaeffler
4.4 Spare parts
The Allen key is standardised and can be obtained from trade outlets. All other
parts are available as spare parts. Parts not listed can be supplied as spare
parts on request.
e9  Ordering number and ordering designation
Quan-
tity
Description Ordering number Ordering designation
1 Post, length 150 mm 097975818-0000-10 LASER.POST150#E
1 Bracket 1) 081743963-0000-10 LASER.BRACKET#S
1 Chain, length 600 mm 097975206-0000-10 LASER.CHAIN600#E
1) including 2 posts, length 115 mm each
4.5 Accessories
A comprehensive range of accessories is available in order to expand the poss-
ible applications of the base device. The accessories can be ordered as individ-
ual items.
q16  Accessories
1 2
3
001B5CF2
1 Post, length 300 mm 2 Chain, length 1500 mm
3 Magnetic holder, incl. 2 posts
e10  Ordering number and ordering designation
Quan-
tity
Description Ordering number Ordering designation
1 Post, length 300 mm 097975621-0000-10 LASER.POST300#E
1 Chain, length 1500 mm 1) 097975184-0000-10 LASER.CHAIN1500#E
1 Magnetic holder 2) 081745060-0000-10 LASER.BRACKET-MAGNET#S
1) for shaft diameters ≤ 500 mm
2) for confined spaces and shaft diameters > 500 mm. Including 2 posts, length 115 mm
each
4
LASER-EQUILIGN2|4
Schaeffler TPI 283  |  23
4.6 Calibration
We recommend, in accordance with ISO 9001, that the product should be
checked or calibrated at intervals of no more than 2 years. The product can be
sent to Schaeffler for calibration. Please contact Schaeffler before sending the
product:
service.smt@schaeffler.com.
4.7 Technical data
e11  System
Characteristic Description
case dimensions ≈ 500 mm×410 mm×140 mm
≈ 19 45/64 inch×16 1/64 inch×5 1/2 inch
weight ≈ 7,8 kg
≈ 17,2 lbs
e12  Tablet
Characteristic Description
Operating system Kiosked Android Operation System
CPU Processor Exynos 7 Octa,
1,6 GHz Octa-Core (Cortex®-A53)
Memory 3 GB RAM,
16 GB Flash
Display Technology TFT
Integrated photometer for automatic adjust-
ment of display brightness to environment to
extend battery life
Resolution 1280 px×800 px
Size 203,1 mm
8 inch
Connectivity Wi-Fi 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac (2,4 GHz + 5 GHz)
Wireless 4.2
RFID NFC
Camera resolution Main camera 8 MP, auto-focus
Front camera 5 MP
Protection class IP68
dustproof, submersible up to 1,5 m and
shock-resistant
Temperature range Operation −20 °C … +50 °C
−4 °F … +122 °F
Power supply Battery Lithium-ion, rechargeable
3,8 V/4450 mAh/16,91 Wh
Operating time up to 11 h
dimensions ≈ 256 mm×149 mm×35 mm
≈ 10 5/64 inch×5 55/64 inch×1 3/8 inch
weight, with dust cap ≈ 710 g
≈ 1,6 lbs
4
4|LASER-EQUILIGN2
24  |  TPI 283 Schaeffler
e13  Laser/sensor unit
Characteristic Description
Measurement principle Coaxial, reflected laser beam
LED indicator 1 LED for laser status and battery status
1 LED for wireless communication
Power supply Battery Lithium-ion, rechargeable
3,7 V/5 Wh
Operating time 10 h, with continuous use
charging time with
charging device
≈ 2,5 h for 90 %
≈ 3,5 h for 100 %
charging time with
USB connector

30  |  TPI 283 Schaeffler
5.3.3   Shims 5
High-grade steel, corrosion-resistant
Individual sizes in packs of 10
a
b
d
c
00
1B
5B
99
Shim
Ordering designation Ordering number Quantity a b c d
mm mm mm mm
SHIMS-35-005-MN-35×30×0.05 300750587-0000-10 10 35 30 9 0,05
SHIMS-35-010-MP-35×30×0.10 300751257-0000-10 10 35 30 9 0,1
SHIMS-35-015-MQ-35×30×0.15 300751273-0000-10 10 35 30 9 0,15
SHIMS-35-020-MR-35×30×0.20 300750595-0000-10 10 35 30 9 0,2
SHIMS-35-025-MS-35×30×0.25 300750609-0000-10 10 35 30 9 0,25
SHIMS-35-040-MT-35×30×0.40 300750617-0000-10 10 35 30 9 0,4
SHIMS-35-050-MU-35×30×0.50 300751222-0000-10 10 35 30 9 0,5
SHIMS-35-070-MV-35×30×0.70 300751230-0000-10 10 35 30 9 0,7
SHIMS-35-100-MW-35×30×1.00 300751249-0000-10 10 35 30 9 1
SHIMS-50-0025-AK-50×50×0.025 300753241-0000-10 10 50 50 13 0,025
SHIMS-50-005-AN-50×50×0.05 300753250-0000-10 10 50 50 13 0,05
SHIMS-50-010-AP-50×50×0.10 300753268-0000-10 10 50 50 13 0,1
SHIMS-50-015-AQ-50×50×0.15 300753276-0000-10 10 50 50 13 0,15
SHIMS-50-020-AR-50×50×0.20 300753284-0000-10 10 50 50 13 0,2
SHIMS-50-025-AS-50×50×0.25 300766076-0000-10 10 50 50 13 0,25
SHIMS-50-040-AT-50×50×0.40 300753292-0000-10 10 50 50 13 0,4
SHIMS-50-050-AU-50×50×0.50 300753306-0000-10 10 50 50 13 0,5
SHIMS-50-070-AV-50×50×0.70 300753314-0000-10 10 50 50 13 0,7
SHIMS-50-100-AW-50×50×1.00 300753527-0000-10 10 50 50 13 1
SHIMS-50-200-AX-50×50×2.00 300753535-0000-10 10 50 50 13 2
SHIMS-50-300-AY-50×50×3.00 300753543-0000-10 10 50 50 13 3
SHIMS-75-0025-BK-75×75×0.025 300752539-0000-10 10 75 75 21 0,025
SHIMS-75-005-BN-75×75×0.05 300752547-0000-10 10 75 75 21 0,05
SHIMS-75-010-BP-75×75×0.10 300752555-0000-10 10 75 75 21 0,1
SHIMS-75-015-BQ-75×75×0.15 300752563-0000-10 10 75 75 21 0,15
SHIMS-75-020-BR-75×75×0.20 300752571-0000-10 10 75 75 21 0,2
SHIMS-75-025-BS-75×75×0.25 300752580-0000-10 10 75 75 21 0,25
SHIMS-75-040-BT-75×75×0.40 300752598-0000-10 10 75 75 21 0,4
SHIMS-75-050-BU-75×75×0.50 300752601-0000-10 10 75 75 21 0,5
SHIMS-75-070-BV-75×75×0.70 300752610-0000-10 10 75 75 21 0,7
SHIMS-75-100-BW-75×75×1.00 300752628-0000-10 10 75 75 21 1
SHIMS-75-200-BX-75×75×2.00 300752636-0000-10 10 75 75 21 2
SHIMS-75-300-BY-75×75×3.00 300752644-0000-10 10 75 75 21 3
SHIMS-100-0025-CK-100×100×0.025 300752920-0000-10 10 100 100 32 0,025
SHIMS-100-005-CN-100×100×0.05 300752938-0000-10 10 100 100 32 0,05
SHIMS-100-010-CP-100×100×0.10 300752946-0000-10 10 100 100 32 0,1
SHIMS-100-015-CQ-100×100×0.15 300752954-0000-10 10 100 100 32 0,15
SHIMS-100-020-CR-100×100×0.20 300752962-0000-10 10 100 100 32 0,2
SHIMS-100-025-CS-100×100×0.25 300752970-0000-10 10 100 100 32 0,25
SHIMS-100-040-CT-100×100×0.40 300752989-0000-10 10 100 100 32 0,4
5
SHIMs|5
Schaeffler TPI 283  |  31
5.3.3   Shims
High-grade steel, corrosion-resistant
Individual sizes in packs of 10
a
b
d
c
00
1B
5B
99
Shim
Ordering designation Ordering number Quantity a b c d
mm mm mm mm
SHIMS-100-050-CU-100×100×0.50 300752997-0000-10 10 100 100 32 0,5
SHIMS-100-070-CV-100×100×0.70 300753004-0000-10 10 100 100 32 0,7
SHIMS-100-100-CW-100×100×1.00 300753012-0000-10 10 100 100 32 1
SHIMS-100-200-CX-100×100×2.00 300753128-0000-10 10 100 100 32 2
SHIMS-100-300-CY-100×100×3.00 300753136-0000-10 10 100 100 32 3
SHIMS-125-0025-DK-125×125×0.025 300752180-0000-10 10 125 125 45 0,025
SHIMS-125-005-DN-125×125×0.05 300752199-0000-10 10 125 125 45 0,05
SHIMS-125-010-DP-125×125×0.10 300752202-0000-10 10 125 125 45 0,1
SHIMS-125-015-DQ-125×125×0.15 300752210-0000-10 10 125 125 45 0,15
SHIMS-125-020-DR-125×125×0.20 300752849-0000-10 10 125 125 45 0,2
SHIMS-125-025-DS-125×125×0.25 300752865-0000-10 10 125 125 45 0,25
SHIMS-125-040-DT-125×125×0.40 300752873-0000-10 10 125 125 45 0,4
SHIMS-125-050-DU-125×125×0.50 300752881-0000-10 10 125 125 45 0,5
SHIMS-125-070-DV-125×125×0.70 300752890-0000-10 10 125 125 45 0,7
SHIMS-125-100-DW-125×125×1.00 300752911-0000-10 10 125 125 45 1
SHIMS-125-200-DX-125×125×2.00 300753322-0000-10 10 125 125 45 2
SHIMS-125-300-DY-125×125×3.00 300753330-0000-10 10 125 125 45 3
SHIMS-200-0025-EK-200×200×0.025 300752660-0000-10 10 200 200 55 0,025
SHIMS-200-005-EN-200×200×0.05 300752679-0000-10 10 200 200 55 0,05
SHIMS-200-010-EP-200×200×0.10 300752687-0000-10 10 200 200 55 0,1
SHIMS-200-015-EQ-200×200×0.15 300752695-0000-10 10 200 200 55 0,15
SHIMS-200-020-ER-200×200×0.20 300752709-0000-10 10 200 200 55 0,2
SHIMS-200-025-ES-200×200×0.25 300752725-0000-10 10 200 200 55 0,25
SHIMS-200-040-ET-200×200×0.40 300752733-0000-10 10 200 200 55 0,4
SHIMS-200-050-EU-200×200×0.50 300752741-0000-10 10 200 200 55 0,5
SHIMS-200-070-EV-200×200×0.70 300752750-0000-10 10 200 200 55 0,7
SHIMS-200-100-EW-200×200×1.00 300752776-0000-10 10 200 200 55 1
SHIMS-200-200-EX-200×200×2.00 300752784-0000-10 10 200 200 55 2
SHIMS-200-300-EY-200×200×3.00 300752792-0000-10 10 200 200 55 3
5
5|SHIMs
32  |  TPI 283 Schaeffler
5.3.4   Shims 5
High-grade steel, corrosion-resistant
Individual sizes in packs of 10
Fully layered, fully laminated
(peelable)
a
b
d
c
00
1B
5B
99
Shim
Ordering designation Ordering number Quantity a b c d
mm mm mm mm
SHIMS-RVS-35×30 302925902-0000-10 10 35 30 9 1
SHIMS-RVS-50×50 302925910-0000-10 10 50 50 13 1
SHIMS-RVS-75×75 302926020-0000-10 10 75 75 21 1
SHIMS-RVS-100×100 302926038-0000-10 10 100 100 32 1
5
Tools|6
Schaeffler TPI 283  |  33
6 Tools   |  6